AGENDA
REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD
THURSDAY, AUGUST 15, 2024, AT 1:30 PM
CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS, CITY HALL, VERO BEACH, FLORIDA

I.  PRELIMINARY MATTERS
A. Agenda Additions and/or Deletions
II. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
A. Regular Meeting — August 1, 2024
III. PUBLIC COMMENT
IV.  PUBLIC HEARINGS

[Quasi-Judicial]
A.  Site Plan Application Submitted by MBV Engineering, Inc. to Construct a
30,000 Sf Contractor Trades Building and Associated Site Improvements at
1402 Old Dixie Highway (#SP24-000002)

[Legislative]
B. A Review and Recommendation Regarding the “Airport Master Plan” and
Finding that the Plan is Consistent with the Relevant Goals, Objectives, and
Policies of the City’s Comprehensive Plan

V. PLANNING DEPARTMENT MATTERS
VL BOARD MEMBERS’ MATTERS

VIIL. ADJOURNMENT

ANY PERSON AGGRIEVED BY A DECISION OF THE PLANNING AND ZONING BOARDRELATIVETO SITE PLAN APPROVAL MAY
WITHIN TEN DAYS AND INACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 64.08(j) FILE AN APPEAL WITH THE PLANNING DIRECTOR OF THE
CITY OF VERO BEACH. ANYONE WHO MAY WISH TO APPEAL ANY DECISION THAT MAY BE MADE AT THIS HEARINGWOULD
NEED TO ENSURE THAT A VERBATIM RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS IS MADE THAT INCLUDES THE TESTIMONY AND
EVIDENCE UPON WHICH THE APPEAL WILL BE BASED.

ANYONE IN NEED OF SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS FOR THIS MEETING MAY CONTACT THE CITY'S AMERICANS WITH
DISABILITIES ACT (ADA) COORDINATOR AT 978-4920 AT LEAST 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING.

PUBLIC INVITED TO ATTEND



MINUTES OF THE CITY PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD MEETING
THURSDAY, AUGUST 1, 2024, AT 1:30 PM
CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS, CITY HALL, VERO BEACH, FLORIDA

PRESENT: Jeb Bittner, Chairman; Jason Ground, Vice Chairman; Members: T.P. Kennedy, and
Alternate member Martha Webster Also Present: Jason Jeffries, Planning Director; John Turner,
City Attorney and Tammy Bursick, Deputy City Clerk

Excused absences: Mr. Timothy Velde
Ms. Elliese Shaughnessy
Ms. Neli Santamarina

L PRELIMINARY MATTERS
A. Agenda Additions and/or Deletions
There were no changes to the agenda.
II. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
A. Regular Meeting — July 18, 2024

Mr. Kennedy made a motion to approve the July 18,2024 minutes. Mrs. Webster seconded the
motion and it passed unanimously.

III. PUBLIC COMMENT
IV. PUBLIC HEARINGS

[Quasi-judicial]

A. Variance Application Submitted by Carter Associates, Inc. on Behalf of
St. Frances Manor, to Reduce the Required Side Yard Setback by 30%
from 15 ft. to 10.5 ft. to Preserve a 42” DBH Live Oak Tree on the
Development Site, Located at 1750 20 Avenue (¥V24-000002)

Chairman Bittner read the title of the variance application and reported that this would be a
quasi-judicial hearing. There was not any ex parte communication and the Deputy City Clerk
swore in anyone testifying at today’s meeting en masse.

Mr. Jason Jeffries, Planning Director, who has been sworn in, presented the case. He said
that this application is a companion to the next hearing, which will be the Conditional Use
and Site Plan Application. The first hearing is a variance received from the property owner
for the requirement of Section 61.84 for a reduction of the side yard setback to preserve a 42”
diameter at breast height (dbh) Live Oak Tree. In an effort to retain this 42-inch Live Oak
Tree, the property owner is seeking a variance for the side yard setback for two (2) senior
dwellings at St. Francis Manor of Vero Beach, which is located at 1750 20" Avenue.
According to the Code, in order to preserve a historic tree, the Planning and Zoning Board
may grant building setback variances, pursuant to Chapter 66, Variances, to reduce the
setback requirement by a maximum of 30%. In order to grant a variance from the provisions
of the zoning Ordinance, the applicant must satisfy the criteria of Section 66.02 and Section
66.03. According to Section 66.02, the Planning and Zoning Board shall deny an application
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if it finds that the approval would a) constitute any change in the districts shown on the
zoning map, b) impair adequate supply of light or air to adjacent property, ¢) unreasonably
increase the congestion in public streets, d) increase the danger of fire or panic, €) imperil the
public safety, f) unreasonably increase overcrowding of load, or g) imperil the health or
general welfare of the inhabitants of the City. Mr. Jetfries said there are no known obvious
conflicts with the able criteria. The application of the zoning Ordinance does cause an
exceptional and unique hardship because of the 42-inch Live Oak Tree on the site while
maximizing the property’s density for affordable housing. The variance granted will be
compatible with the physical characteristics of the neighborhood. The request willallow the
proposed buildings to be constructed 4.5 feet closer to the south and east property lines than
currently allowed by the zoning Ordinance. As shown on the provided exhibits (on file in the
City Clerk’s office), the site is bordered by the Boys & Girls Club ballfields to the east and
the Jimmy Graves Sports Complex retention area to the south. Neither of these properties or
uses will be negatively impacted by the reduction in the side yard setbacks. The variance
granted will be in harmony with the intent and purpose of the Code according to the recently
adopted City tree Ordinance that states “7o preserve a historic tree, the Planning and Zoning
Board may grant building setback variances, pursuant to Chapter 66, Variances, to reduce
the setback requirements by a maximum of 30% so long as the intent of the technical
requirement is met.” The variance grated is the maximum necessary in order to alleviate the
exceptional and unique hardship. In summary the request is to reduce the required side
property line setback for two residential senior apartment buildings from 15 feet to 10.5 feet.
The applicant is in attendance at today’s hearing to present their case.

Mr. Tyler Spence, Project Manager with Carter Associates, Inc., was sworn in and is
representing the applicant in this case said that Mr. Jeffries did a good job presenting this
case. He said they are just trying to help St. Francis Manor. There is a cell tower located on
this piece of property and it makes it difficult to design around it. They felt there was a need
to preserve this beautiful Live Oak Tree and they didn’t think that a 30% reduction was a
huge increase.

There was no one wishing to be heard under public comment.

Ms. Webster made a motion to approve the variance application submitted by Carter
Associates, Inc., on behalf of St. Frances Manor, to reduce the required side yard
setback by 30% from 15 feet to preserve a 42” DBH Live Oak Tree on the development
site located at 1750 20" Avenue (#V24-000002) based on competent and substantial
evidence as presented. Mr. Ground seconded the motion and it passed 4-0 with Ms.
Webster voting yes, Mr. Kennedy yes, Mr. Ground yes, and Chairman Bittner yes.

[Quasi-judicial]

B. Conditional Use and Site Plan Application Submitted by Carter
Associates, Inc. on Behalf of St. Frances Manor, to Construct Three
New Congregate Housing Buildings with a Net Increase of 31 Units to
be Constructed in the Southeast Corner of the Property with Applicable
Parking Infrastructure, Located at 1750 20" Avenue (#SP24-000008)

Chairman Bittner read the title of the Conditional Use and Site Plan Application. He said there was
no ex parte communication. The Deputy City Clerk swore in the witness testifying at today’s

meeting en masse.

Mr. Jason Jeffries, Planning Director, was sworn in. He said that this building consists of three (3)
buildings totaling 18,240 square feet, which will provide 33 additional congregate units at St. Francis
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Manor. St. Francis Manor provides affordable, independent apartments to senior citizens on a
limited income. There are currently 116 units on the site. The proposed project removes two (2)
residential units for the existing recreation building and proposes 33 new residential units, with a
total of 147 units on the site. The location of the site is 1750 20™ Avenue and is surrounded by
single-family and multi-family residences, an office, and the Boys & Girls Club. The site is
designated “RH — Residential High” in the Comprehensive Land Use Plan and the Zoning
Classification is “RM-13 — High Density Multiple Family Residential.” A congregate multiple-
family housing for the elderly (with kitchen facilities) is a conditional use in the RM-13 Zoning
District. The project meets the definition of a major and conditional site plan review and requires
Planning and Zoning Board approval. On November 15, 2023, the applicant conducted a
Neighborhood meeting for the proposed project. The meeting was attended by the applicant and
those involved with the project, there were no residents in attendance. The site plan is consistent
with the Comprehensive Plan, in particular the Land Use Element, including the future land use and
zoning designations. Subject to the approval of the side yard setback variance, the proposed site plan
is consistent with applicable zoning district standards per the LDR Section 64.13 (d) (4). The site
plan avoids overburdening existing public facilities and services per the LDR Section 64.13 (d) (5).
The site plan avoids significant adverse odor, noise, glare, and vibration impacts to abutting or
nearby properties per the LDR Section 64.13 (d) (6). The site plan complies with all applicable
screening or buffer requirements per LDR Section 64.13 (d) (7). The site plan avoids any significant
deteriorate of natural resources per LDR Section 64.13 (d) (8). The site plan is compliant with the
safe and convenient ingress and egress and traffic flow standards of LDR Section 64.13(d) (9). The
site plan will comply with all applicable Federal and State regulatory permits submitted per LDR
Section 64.13 (d) (10). The site plan complies with all conditional use standards applicable to a
congregate living facility in the RM-13 zoning district and the site plan complies with all applicable
site design performance standards for a congregate living facility in amulti-family residential zoning
district.

Mr. Jeffries stated that staff recommends approval of the site plan and conditional use subject to the
following conditions: 1) The applicant shall provide an updated property description for the lease
area for St. Francis Manor under one parcel I.D. prior to C.O., 2) During construction and after final
grading, no surface water run-off shall be directed to adjacent properties, and all surface water runoff
shall be routed to approved drainage facilities as shown on the site plan, 3) All run-off from the site,
both during and after construction, shall be free of pollutants, including sediment, prior to discharge
and the site is subject to random inspections by the Public Works Department to ensure compliance
with the provisions of the City’s erosion and sediment control requirements in Section 73.33, 5)
There is no work proposed in the City’s right-of-way and therefore no right-of-way permitis required
at this time and should any right-of-way work be necessary the contractor or owner shall be
responsible for obtaining the required permits and will be subject to the appropriate inspections and
approvals prior to C.O., 6) One set of the approved and stamped set of plans are incorporated into
this order. The City will inspect the project site during construction using these approved plans.
Any work done contrary to these plans will be rejected. Should field conditions require deviations
from the approved plans, the City must be notified and approval of the changes must be obtained
before proceeding with the revised work and 7) Before final inspection, a Certification of
Completion by the Engineer of Record and required as-built plans shall be submitted to the Planning
and Development Department with a request for a landscape and engineering final inspection. The
project of Engineer of Record shall be available to attend the final inspection and once complete and
approved by the City, the property must be maintained in accordance with the approved plans. Ifthe
property is sold, the original owner is required to inform the new owner of their continuing
obligation to maintain the property in accordance with the plans.

Mr. Kennedy asked what is the recommendation from staff regarding the updated leased area.
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Mr. Jeffries explained that most of this property is being leased from the County except for two (2)
parcels and there is a cell towner in the middle of the property.

Ms. Webster brought up the parking on the southwest part of the property that is currently there. She
said that the parking is evidently asphalt and not in very good shape. It is presently being blocked by
a dumpster. She asked if there were plans to fix that parking lot.

Mr. Tyler Spencer, Project Manager for Carter Associates, Inc., who has been sworn in, explained
that the area in question is access to this phase of the project and it would be up to his client as to
whether or not they want to improve the parking lot. He said the area that Ms. Webster brought up is
private parking. He said that is not to say if funds were available that some improvements could be
made.

Ms. Webster had some safety concerns about this area and that the parking lot was all broken up.

Mr. Theo Perry, Vice Chairman of the Board of Trustees for St. Francis Manor and who has been
sworn it, explained that particular parking area is used for overflow parking, but it is not designated
parking. He said that the dumpster is located there on purpose and it has always been there. He said
there is ample parking on the property without having to use this area.

Ms. Webster questioned if they were concerned that this would be a liability the way that parking lot
is torn up.

Mr. Jeffries explained that they were not approving that area today. However, he could pull out the
previous site plan to see if parking is allowed there. He said if it is not then people should not be
parking there. They have to be compliant with the Code when it was approved. He could ask code
enforcement to look at this.

Ms. Webster expressed that this is a great project and provides senior housing that they desperately
need.

There was no one wishing to be heard under public comment.

Chairman Bittner made a motion to approve the Conditional Use and Site Plan Application
submitted by Carter Associates, Inc., on behalf of St. Frances Manor, to construct three (3)
new congregate housing buildings with a net increase of 31 units to be constructed in the
southeast corner of the property with applicable parking infrastructure, located at 1750 20"
Avenue (#SP24-000008) based on competent and substantial evidence and that code
enforcement take a look at the unsanctioned parking lot. Mr. Kennedy seconded the motion
and it passed 4-0 with Mrs. Webster voting yes, Mr. Kennedy yes, Mr. Ground yes, and
Chairman Bittner yes.

V. DISCUSSION OF YOUTH SAILING CENTER AT THREE CORNERS

Mr. Jeffries explained that the purpose of this request was for the Planning and Zoning Board to
provide direction on Youth Sailing’s preliminary site plan and its consistency with the City’s adopted
Master Concept Plan for the Three Corners project. Based on the direction from the Planning and
Zoning Board, Youth Sailing will complete the site plan documents and submit a major site plan
application for review by City staff and approval after a public hearing at the Planning and Zoning
Board.

Mr. Jeffries reported that the proposed project is the development of a community sailing center.
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The proposed project will consist of construction of a 12,000 square foot two-story building with
small boat repair on the ground floor and administrative offices, conference/training rooms and a
kitchen on the upper floor. There will be construction of floating docks for youth, coaching, safety,
rental, and ADA compliant sailboats and powerboats used in junior and adult instructional sailing
programs. There will be a ramp for small boat launching and a Park area with picnic pavilions.
Youth Sailing has leased property from the City (approximately two (2) acres) on the Wastewater
Treatment Plant property to operate a sailing program that serves the public and community in
promoting and teaching the sport of sailing. On August 8, 2023, the City Council approved a lease
agreement with Youth Sailing for the development of a new youth sailing center on the Three
Corners property to be consistent with the Master Concept Plan. The site is located on the south
waterfront (Wastewater Treatment Plant) of the Three Corners property. The site is designated “P,
Parks” on the Future Land Use Map and is subject to the policies contained in Objective 12, Three
Corners Waterfront District, of the Land Use Element in the City’s Comprehensive Plan. The City
will be rezoning the site to a specific zoning district that is consistent with the Objective and Policies
related to the Three Corners Waterfront District in the City’s Comprehensive Plan. The City
explored land use options for the decommissioned power plant, wastewater treatment plant, and
former postal annex properties, known as Three Corners. The Master Concept Plan was adopted on
February 1, 2022. The City voters approved the referendum question by 79% allowing the
redevelopment of the former power plant site pursuant to a long-term lease for public use and access,
including recreation, restaurant, retail, hotel, and similar uses as presented in the Master Concept
Plan. On February 27, 2024, amendments to the City’s Comprehensive Plan to change the future
land use designations on the site and add land use policies regarding the development of the site was
approved consistent with the Master Concept Plan. Mr. Jeffries went over the Objectives and
Policies adopted in the City’s Comprehensive Plan. He said that Youth Sailing has begun the
proposed site plan for the development of a sailing center on the property leased from the City. The
site plan review process will follow the requirements for a major site plan in Chapter 64. Any
development of the Three Corners Waterfront District shall be consistent with the Master Concept
Plan. The redevelopment of the site should create a unique pedestrian-oriented destination.
Improvements to the site shall ensure public access to the waterfront that is inclusive to the entire
Vero Beach community and provide a diversity of dedicated public spaces, such as an active river
wall, pedestrian promenades, recreational spaces, passive open spaces, and connecting to existing
multi-modal transportation system. The site shall be developed to maintain public access to the
Indian River Lagoon. The development of a sailing center with water-dependent recreational
opportunities will provide public access to the Indian River Lagoon. The design of the site and
buildings should respect the community’s character and aspirations with architecturally pleasing
structures. The final site plan will be required to be in compliance with pertinent zoning district
standards, including height, open space, floor area ratio, landscaping, parking, stormwater and other
development standards adopted for the special purpose zoning district for the Three Corners
Waterfront District. These standards are still under development by the Planning staff.

Mr. Jeffries stated that in summary the focus of this review is Youth Sailing’s proposed conceptual
site plan and its consistency with the City’s adopted Master Concept Plan for the Three Corners
property and the adopted Comprehensive Plan policies for the Three Corners Waterfront District.
The following are areas of concern with the Youth Sailing concept plan and the adopted Master
Concept Plan: 1) Site parking needs to be part of integrated parking design for the entire site, 2)
Parking lot located with the area shown on the Master Concept Plan for the lawn for the
performance/cultural facility, 3) Provide pedestrian connections to the former power plant site, and
4) Site access road needs to include a bicycle path/facility. He asked the Board for their feedback.

Ms. Webster felt that the block architecture was good and more of that should be carried through the
project. She said it looks very nice.
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Mr. Jeffries commented that they had hoped to have a developer for the project under contract by
now, but that did not work out. They are ready to start by putting out a new Request for Proposals
(RFP) soon and then they will make sure what can be developed.

Mr. Kennedy asked if approval has been given by the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT)
to be able to park under the bridge.

Mr. Jeffries said they are still working with FDOT to get the approval.

Mr. Ground was concerned with making sure that the facilities remain assessable to the public, as
well as being inviting. He wanted the property to continue to be used by the public in the future.

Chairman Bittner questioned where they were with the lease agreement.

Mr. Jeffries explained that in working in doing the site plan they will come back with specific lease
boundaries. He said that Youth Sailing is ready to start construction they are just waiting on the
City.

Mr. Kennedy asked about the access going forward at the south entrance.

Mr. Jeffries explained that there would be building access from the bridge to the south side of the
site.

Chairman Bittner brought up the Master Plan Concept and mentioned calling for a form base code is
a big reach.

Mr. Jeffries agreed that some of the challenges are waiting until a developer is in place. They don’t
know if it will be a full form base code or a hybrid.

Mr. Ground asked about the maintenance of the bulkhead and the shoreline. He asked who was
taking care of that.

Mr. Jeffries explained that the lease puts that on the lessee. He said there have been improvements
made by the Water Department over the years to the shoreline.

Chairman Bittner asked what kind of timeframe were they looking at.

Mr. Stu Keiller, Youth Sailing Project Manager, commented that they have been working on this
project since Mr. Andres Duany first appeared in 2019. He went over the proposed timeframe. He
said that Youth Sailing has agreed to pay for demolition of the water tank and build a parking lot
over the tank. He said there is no parking in the Master Concept Plan on the south side. The parking
lot they have proposed is screened by the bridge on north facing to the west of the existing Water
Plant and when that goes away it can go to the north. He said if they have to wait until a developer is
hired for the project then that could take another year and they would lose all the momentum for the
project that they currently have. He talked about parking under the bridge and said that he would be
surprised if FDOT approved parking there. He said that Youth Sailing would like to continue
housing their boats under the bridge. As far as capacity goes they are above for that size of use of the
building. For public access they are committed to building rest rooms, an educational facility, three
(3) large picnic pavilions, and they just received another $100,000 from the Kiwanis Club to build a
children’s playground. At the present time, the property is open to the public from 7:00 a.m. to
sunset. He said it is more than just a sailing center, but a marine recreational park.
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Mr. Ground had some concerns about pedestrian traffic.

Mr. Keiller said that they do plan on having a pedestrian walkway and providing a cul-de-sac so
people can drop off their coolers, small boats, etc. He said that was the reason for the longer island
on the site. They need to go ahead with this plan to have their site defined so they can start working
on the real plans. He said they can’t start on their site plan until they know where the parking is
going to be. They have committed to building the road and providing temporary parking.

Mr. Jeffries said that would be up to the developer.

Mr. Keiller said that they needed to know what the boundaries are now so they can get the site plan
in place so they can move forward to constructing their new building.

Mr. Jeffries explained conceptually that is the reason for this review before the Panning and Zoning
Board today. He said the Master Concept Plan shows parking under the bridge and they are working
on leases for that parking to occur there.

Mr. Peter Polk, Project Manager for Three Corners, explained that there are two (2) lease agreements
for the area under the bridge. One is for Youth Sailing covering the eastern part of the property. The
draft agreement with FDOT specifies that the property will be used for storage for boats and other
equipment that Youth Sailing has currently been doing. The other agreement is with the City on the
western bays under the bridge and does not specify what the use is for. He thinks FDOT would agree
to parking underneath the bridge.

Chairman Bittner brought up the current location for the parking lot on this plan and asked is that
where they propose parking. He said maybe it is time to look at another place.

Mr. Jeffries explained that the lease says that all approvals have to be consistent with the Master
Concept Plan and that it meet all codes and land development regulations. The question for the
Board is to look at the Master Concept Plan where it shows the original Steering Committee was
interested in keeping one (1) of the water tanks and to make sure all the structures are compliant.

Chairman Bitter commented that the real estate under the bridge cannot be used for anything but
parking and storage.

Mr. Keiller said that they need to know the site line drawn to do all the other work to get done before
breaking ground on May 1%,

Mr. Jeffries expressed that they needed to discuss the overall site plan and then the lease will follow.

Chairman Bittner questioned if there was a timeline from FDOT to give the City approval to park
under the bridge.

Mr. Polk explained that FDOT wants to have an agreement in place soon. They presently have a
draft agreement and the City Attorney is looking at it. He said then there will have to be another
agreement between the City and Youth Sailing to accompany that. He didn’t remember if there was
a requirement in the draft agreement for the storage of the boats under the bridge. He was not
concerned that they will have a problem with parking under the bridge.

Chairman Bittner agreed getting parking according to plan would be ideal and if they need temporary
parking where would that be.
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Mr. Joe Stoddard, Civil and Structural Engineer with Schulke, Bittle and Stoddard, LLC, did not
know how they would get approval to park under the bridge.

Mr. Jeffries commented that the way they have the parking laid out now on the plan isn’t pleasant.
Mr. Keiller said that they could have a fence around the parking on a temporary basis if they need to.

It was brought up that the first concept had parking and the concept looked like what is presently at
Humiston Beach. The question is what they plan on doing now.

Mr. Keiller said if they are being requested to have temporary parking then they will.

Chairman Bittner commented that looking at the plan where this is proposed is a green area. He
asked if the City works with Youth Sailing to provide a temporary situation that allows the next stage
and then looks at where the permanent parking can be built, will that work.

Mr. Jeffries felt that was workable.

Mr. Kennedy commented that they cannot over park this site and they cannot under park this site. He
agreed with going along with the temporary parking.

Mr. Jeffries stated that Youth Sailing would have to submit their parking plan and finish putting the
land development regulations in place in order to keep this moving forward. He said that Youth
Sailing can submit something based on those recommendations and then come back before the
Planning and Zoning Board.

Mr. Keiller asked him what his timeline was.

Mr. Jeffries hoped by this fall to come back with the land development regulations so Youth Sailing
can move forward.

Mrs. Saskia Fuller, who represents Vero Beach Skate Park Alliance since 2015, said that she was so
excited when this plan came up to put a Skate Park under the bridge and she doesn’t want them to
lose sight of that. They are going to pursue building the Skate Park there. She said currently there
are three (3) Skate Parks that she knows about that have been built under a bridge so it is doable.
She said this is not a surprise to FDOT. She is currently working on a presentation to show what this
could look like. She said the Skate Park could easily fit under the first bay on the west side.

Mr. Keiller agreed having a Skate Park there would be a great amenity if they can do it. He wanted
to explain to the Planning and Zoning Board that the reason for the urgency is that they are serving
over 300 children a year and they have outgrown their classrooms. They have donors who have
donated money to Youth Sailing in order to build this new building and they need to cut through the
red tape and get it done.

VI PLANNING DEPARTMENT MATTERS

Mr. Jeffries reported that the Planning and Zoning Board would be meeting on August 15" to go
over the Airport Master Plan, but their first meeting in September will be cancelled.

VIIL. BOARD MEMBERS’ MATTERS

None
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VIII. ADJOURNMENT
Today’s meeting adjourned at 2:58 p.m.

/tb
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DEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Chairman Bittner and Members of the Planning and Zoning Board
THROUGH:  Jason H. Jeffries, AICP, Planning & Development Director =" =
FROM: Cheri B. Fitzgeral%ﬁ Principal Planner

DATE: July 31, 2024

SUBJECT: Site Plan Application #SP24-000002—-Submitted by MBV Engineering,
inc. on behalf of Emma |, LLC, to Construct a 30,000 SF Contractor
Trades Building and associated site improvements at 1402 Old Dixie
Highway — Planning and Zoning Board meeting of August 15, 2024

OVERVIEW

Location: 1402 Old Dixie Highway

Parcel ID Number: 33 39 12 00000 3000 00015.0

Proposed Use: Contractor trades are permitted uses in the M, Industrial Zoning
District.

BACKGROUND

The proposed project consists of a 30,000 SF contractor trades building addition with
applicable parking, stormwater infrastructure.

The site is designated |, Industrial in the Comprehensive Plan and the Zoning
classification is M, Industrial. Contractor trades are permitted uses in this zoning district.

The project meets the definition of a major site plan review and requires Planning and
Zoning Board approval. Attachment A to this report provides a project description and
fact sheet including general background and site information with details on project
development specifications.

SITE PLAN EVALUATION

Section 64.10 of the City’'s Land Development Regulations (LDRs) requires that all
approved site plans and amendments to site plans meet certain pertinent general review,
performance, and development standards. Compliance with all pertinent provisions of
the LDRs and the performance standards for the proposed use, design and layout of the
development were reviewed as part of the site plan evaluation process. The specific
analysis and findings regarding these standards are identified below and in the
Attachment:



Planning and Zoning Board
Site Plan Application #5P24-000002
July 31, 2024 - Page 2

Consistency with the Pertinent Goals, Policies, and Objectives of the
Comprehensive Plan [Sec. 64.10(a)(1)]

Analysis. The site plan is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan, in
particular the Land Use Element, including the future land use and zoning
designations. The site is located in the I, Industrial land use designation.
Comprehensive Plan Policy 1.18, Table 2-2, states the M, Industrial zoning
district is listed as an allowed district in the |, Industrial land use designation.

Finding. The proposed site plan is consistent with the City's
Comprehensive Plan per LDR Section 64.10 (a) (1).

Compliance with Land Development Regulations (Sec. 64.10 (a)(2))

Analysis. The site plan’s compliance with pertinent LDRs and standards
were reviewed and found compliant with review departments including the
Planning and Development, Public Works, Solid Waste, and Water and
Sewer Departments. [Note: Approval of the site plan by the Fire Prevention
Department is pending, however, the engineer of record has provided
revisions to the site plan to address the outstanding comments (fire
hydrants). The site plan meets the height, setbacks, open space, floor area
ratio, landscaping, parking, stormwater and other development standards
as described in the attached Exhibit A.

Finding. The proposed site plan is compliant with the provisions of the Land
Development Regulations and development standards per LDR Section
64.10 (a)(2).

Comply with any applicable federal and state requlatory permits (Sec. 64.10
(a)(3).

Analysis. The project will comply with any applicable Federal and state
regulatory permits.

Finding. The site plan will comply with all applicable Federal and State
regulatory permits submitted per LDR Section 64.10 (a)(3).

Take into consideration in the design of the site plan, the avoidance of
adverse impacts on sensitive environmental, etc. as applicable (Sec. 64.10

(@)(4).

Analysis. The project site is located in a developed area and the site
includes three (3) existing buildings and parking lot that does not include
sensitive environmental areas.



Planning and Zoning Board
Site Plan Application #SP24-000002
July 31, 2024 ~ Page 3

Finding. The site plan is compliant with the performance standards of LDR
Section 64.10(a)(4).

o Site Design Performance Standards (Sec. 64.10(b))

Analysis. Review of the proposed use, design and layout of the
development project for consistency with the site design performance
standards in Code Section 64.10 (b) (1-4) concluded the performance
standards have been met.

Finding. The site plan has been reviewed by the City Engineer and is
compliant with the performance standards of LDR Section 64.10(b).

. Site Development Standards (Sec. 64.10(c))
Analysis. Construction of a 30,000 SF contractor trades building with
applicable parking, waste removal, stormwater and infrastructure meets the

development standards.

Finding. The site plan is compliant with the applicable performance
standards of LDR Section 64.10(c).

Recommendation

Staff recommends approval of the site plan with the following conditions:

1.

During construction and after final grading, no surface water runoff may be
directed to adjacent properties, and all surface water runoff must be routed to
approved drainage facilities as shown on the site plan.

All runoff from the site, both during and after construction, must be free of
poliutants, including sediment, prior to discharge. The site is subject to random
inspections by the Public Works Department to ensure compliance with the
provisions of the City's erosion and sediment control requirements in Section
73.33 of the City Code.

The applicant shall provide the Department of Public Works with a copy of Notice
of Commencement and shall be subject to random inspections for compliance with
Section 73.33.

The applicant must obtain all required permits from the Florida Department of
Environmental Protection and the St. Johns River Water Management District,
including but not limited to a Construction Generic Permit (CGP) and/or
Environmental Resource Permit (ERP).
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5. One set of the approved and stamped set of plans are incorporated into this order.
The City will inspect the project site during construction using these approved
plans. Any work done contrary to these plans will be rejected. Should field
conditions require deviations from the approved plans, the City must be notified
and approval of the changes must be obtained before proceeding with the revised
work. During construction, the appropriate City inspectors shall be called for
inspections.

6. Before final building inspection and issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy, a
Certification of Completion by the Engineer of Record and required as-built plans
shall be submitted to the Planning and Development Department with a request
for a final inspection. The project Engineer of Record shall be available to attend
the Engineering final inspection. Once the project is complete and approved by
the City, the property must be maintained in accordance with the approved plans.
In the event the property is sold, the original owner is required to inform the new
owner of his or her continuing obligation to maintain the property in accordance
with the plans.

Attachments



ATTACHMENT A
VERO COMMERCE CENTER
CONTRACTORS TRADES BUILDING ADDITION
SITE PLAN PROJECT FACT SHEET

Project Description

Construction of a 30,000 SF contractor trades building addition with parking, stormwater and
infrastructure.

General Information

Location: 1402 Old Dixie Highway
Owner: Emmal LLC

Applicant: MBV Engineering, Inc.
Engineer: MBYV Engineering, Inc.

Parcel ID#: 33 39 12 00000 3000 00015.0

Site Information

Future Land Use: [, Industrial

Zoning District: M, Industrial

Proposed Use: Contractor trades are permitted uses in the M, Industrial Zoning
District

Lot Size: 6.12 acres (266,753 sf)

Surrounding Zoning:

North: M, Industrial
South: M, Industrial
East: M, industrial
West: C-1, Highway Oriented Commercial

Surrounding Existing Land Uses:
North: Gov't Use
South: Gov't Use

East: Storage, Warehouse, Office
West: Commercial, Club

Page 1 of 2



Development Specifications

Specifications/Code Citations

[Sec. 62.48] — Contractor Trades
Overall building height
Setbacks
Side yards
Rear yard
Flood Zone
Open space

Parking [Sec. 63.04]

Existing Buildings
Office 1/11,306 sf @ 350
Warehouse 1/22,458 @ 600
Restaurant/bar 1/5,450 @ 75
Office 1/2,700 @ 350
Personal services 1/3,922 @ 200
Trades services 1/900 @ 500
Warehouse 1/3,780 @ 600

Proposed Building

Trades Services 1/30,000 sf @ 1/500

Total Required

Required/
Allowed

5

o

25%

33
38*
73*

20

60

130*

Proposed

28

33 each
160

36%

213

[Note: There are (3) existing buildings on the site. *One of the existing buildings on site (facing Old Dixie
Hwy. was constructed in 1960 prior to parking requirements and is exempt from parking regulations per

Code Section 63.03 (b).]

Landscape Specifications
Specifications/Code Citations
[Sec.72.14 & 72.15]

Perimeters:

Landscape strip (north)
Landscape strip (south)
Landscape strip (east)
Building

Interior vehicular use areas (trees)
Total trees

Understory trees

Palms (max.)

Continuous hedge & shrubs

Required/
Allowed

5
5
5
5

4
38
22
10
yes

Page 2 of 2

Proposed

5
5
5
5

4
52
22
4
yes
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FUTURE LAND USE MAP
1402 Old Dixie Hwy, Vero Beach, FL
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ENGINEERING, INC.

MOIA BOWLES VILLAMIZAR & ASSOCIATES

www.mbveng.com CA #3728
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July 3, 2024 \‘«‘ e

Ms. Cheri Fitzgerald \ S Via Hand Delivery

Cit of Vero Beach o

1053 20'™ Place

Vero Beach, FL. 32960

Subject: Vero Commerce Center — 1402 Old Dixie Hwy.

SP24-000002
City of Vero Beach, Florida
Engineer’s Project Number: 22-0559

Dear Ms. Fitzgerald:

In accordance with your comments dated June 5, 2024 (received June 12, 2024), please see our
below responses and attachments as listed in the enclosures:

FIRE DEPARTMENT

1.

o

Fire hydrants shall be located not more than 12 ft from the fire department access road.
Provide location of all fire hydrants existing or proposed within 1000 ft. from the
structures. See revised civil sheets C5 & C6. The proposed FHA has been identified on

the plan sheets.

Fire hydrants shall be provided form buildings other than detached one- and two-family
dwellings in accordance with both of the following: The maximum distance to a fire
hydrant from the closest point on the building shall not exceed 400 ft. The maximum
distance between fire hydrants shall not exceed 500 ft. See revised civil sheet C6. The
proposed FHA has been identified on the plan sheet.

Additional fire hydrants may be required.

The distance to the proposed eastern most building “Bldg. D” does not meet the
requirement. See revised civil plan sheet C6. A Fire Hydrant Assembly is proposed to
meet the required separation requirements.

WATER & SEWER DEPARTMENT
1.

Will this proposed building require a Fire Service? Please revise the plan if required. No
dedicated building fire suppression system is proposed. However, a Fire Hydrant
Assembly is propesed in the revised civil package to IRCFD separation requirements

{835 20th Street 1250 W. Eau Gallie Blvd,, Unit H 806 Delaware Avenue
Vero Beach, FL. 32960 Melbourne, FL 32935 Ft. Pierce, FL. 34950
772.569.0035 321.253.1510 7724689055
Fax:772.778.3617 Fax: 321.253.0911 Fax: 7727783617


www.mbveng.com

Ms. Cheri Fitzgerald
July 3, 2024

Page 2

EPN: 22-0559

for new structures.

2. What is the proposed irrigation water source? Please revise the plan if required. The site
is currently served by an irrigation well. No new wells are proposed.

3. The plan looks good as is. We will not need to do another review unless a Fire Service
and/or an Irrigation Service is required. Acknowledged, however the revised plan
includes a water main extension to provide the required fire service. MBV shall
coordinate with CoVB water-sewer directly to support any additional information /
comments associated with this modification.

Should you have any questions regarding the above subject, please feel free to contact our office
at any time.

Sincerely,

Ryan McLean, VP
Vice President
RM/jeh

ENCLOSURES:
e Revised plans
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SITE PLAN APPLICATION (MAJOR)

City of Vero Beach Planning & Development Department
1053 20" Place - P.O. Box 1389
Vero Beach, Florida 32961-1389
Phone (772) 978-4550 / Fax (772) 778-3856

x__ Site Plan Conditional Use Change of Use
NN .
Application #__ 5 PASERON S GLENN

APPLICANT: MBV Engineering, Inc. - Telephone: 772-569-0035

Fax or Email: @aronb@mbveng.com

MAILING ADDRESS: 1835 20th Street, Vero Beach, FL 32960

PROPERTY OWNER: Emma |, LLC
OWNER ADDRESS: 10905 Savona Way, Orlando, FL 32827

SITE ADDRESS: 1402 Old Dixie Highway
PARCEL I.D. NUMBER: 33-398-12-00000-3000-00015.0 7zONING DISTRICT: M
Floor Area Square Footage: Existing 50,569, proposed 30,000

Number of Dwelling Units (multifamily residential): Existing Proposed

and/or conditional use change is requested.
Proposed 30,000 SF contractor trades building addition to the existing faciity

including drainage, sanitary sewer and parking lot adjustments. S?

The following specific modification (as shown on the attached plans) and/or the follcwinW
75

Are trees being removed or relocated as part of this application? Yes X No
if yes, complete a Tree Removal Application.

This application is limited only to the specifically requested development approval and/or chan
and/or conditional use. No permanent structure shall be located on City easements. Additl
documentation as required in the attached Major Site Plan and Conditional Use Submittal Requirements is
to be provided.

Any false statement, conceaiment, or misrepresentation in this application or plans, intentional or
unintentional, shall be grounds for revocation of approval.

L’}‘{ ///fﬁﬁ”ﬁ /'6/4%5

Applicant Siénature *Property Owner Signature Date
Aaron Bowles, PE Todd Rambilas
Applicant Name (Print) Property Owner (Print)

* A letter of authorization may be provided in lieu of the property owner’s signature.
** Separate review and fee may be required by IRC Fire Prevention **

Application Fee:

N AP ICANONS S IC PIan Application e T oy p—
(Major) WITH Requirements
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General Landscape Notes: \ |

1. All plants shall conform to established nursery grades
and standards, to be Florida No. 1 or better, and shall
be free of disease and insects at the time of
instaliation,

2. Trees shall be a minimum of tweive (12) feet in height
and have a DBH of 3 inches when instalied.

3. All required trees, except palms, shall have a minimum
of five (4) feet of clear trunk and a minimum five (5)
foat canopy spread at the time of planting.

4. Alt palm trees shall have a minimum clear trunk of ten
(10) feel when installed. Three palm trees are equal
10 one shade tree having a mature canopy spread of

\\\\\ — CLEAR SIGHT

EXISTING BUILDING

A
\
Al

LINES TYP.

fifteen (15) feet.

5. Shrubs shall be 8 minimum of twenty-four (24) inches
in height above grade immediately after planting.

8. Groundcovers, other than grass, shall be planted in a
manner as o present a finished appearance and
reasonably complete coverage within four (4) months
after planting.

7. Twif grass shalf be installed using solid sod and shalt
be either Bahia or 81. Augustine sod.

8. Al landscape areas other than sod will be provided a
muich cover of at least three (3) inches. Cypress
muich shall not be used.

9. All existing native vegetation found on the site and is

EXISTING PARKING

not in direct confiict with the proposed buildings or
parking areas shall be left undisturbed. A suitable
protective barrier, constructed of metal, wood, safety
fencing, or other durable material, will be placed
around the staked out locations of existing native
vegetation.

10. No filf jals, co i i ,
paint, chemicals, o other foreign materials shali be
stored, deposited, or disposed of within any areas that
have been staked or fenced off as being undisturbed

ey

nalive vegetation areas. cum
11. Existing understory shall be maintained in areas of 45
undisturbed native vegetation.
12. All Category 1 exotic plant species will be eradicated Jup

from the site. E

13. Conspicuous, durable barricades will be erected
around each individual iree or areas of vegetation that
are to be preserved. In the event thal any protective
barricades are removed or altered and iand ciearing or
construction work is being conducted on the site, alt
work ai the site will e stopped untif the barriers are

fored and any Y ive actions taken to
repair or replant any vegetati d or
as a result of these encroachments.

14. hrigation to conform to 3l local and State regulations ;
with regard to water N
consumpion, |

15. All new landscaping shall be provided with 100%

—EXISTING SIGN
) i

~—EXISTING SHRUBS
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EXISTING BUILDING

e ge in with Vero REPLACED
Beach Codes through the establishment period, no! N

less than 1-year.

IR

-~ *BUILDING FOUNDATION LANDSCAPE—"
REQUIREMENTS LOCATED ALONG

STREET FRONTAGE

EXISTING PARKING

PROJECT —~
LIMITS TYP.

e

SODTYP.—

e

.
{
/ —EXISTING TREES
| TO REMAIN TYP.
; 5 CLEAR SIGHT

- LINES TYP.

EXISTING BUILDING

._

| unITY
5
4
[t
!
H UNIT 10
i
L
|
i UNIT 17
e e
i i
i
Ji UNIT 12
[a:
- .|
E UNIT 13

UNITE

T

UNIT 7

BUILDING "D"
a PROPOSED 1 STORY
SUILDING

T

30,006 SF.
(15 UNITS @ 2000 S5 EA}
FFE=1580
w8

T
33333

Landscape Data:

o

<

XX

el
CoaXroReeog
.

-
| IEN
|k i ACF
e - A
I A MFS
N T
1 P
; )‘:. d 1
L | &
14 e
i lig P %
b
P S
T o TAM
i " 55
. ‘ )
i e } i
i3 N
: cGs
S -
t P 343
4‘,‘} L
L
i Ik :
i
()
8.1
g .
i! B
q e
JEn
i
i/
I
A

SYMBOL CODE QTY

REQUIREMENTS: PROVIDED:
SITE EXPANSION AREA = 95723 SITE EXPANSION AREA = 95723 TREES
%%55@8&:; Egoumsmsms =95.73212.500 52 TREES PROVIDED P et b Fianda Flame’

A 3
¥
O

NORTH PERIMETER ADJACENT TO OTHER PROPERTIES = 270 LF x § WIDTH
7 TREES PROVIGED

4 UNDERSTORY TREES PROVIDED
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DEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Chairman Jeb Bittner and
Planning and Zoning Board Members

, SHS
THROUGH: Jason H. Jeffries, AICP
Director of Planning and Development

FROM: Cheri B. Fitzgeraﬁ?i/gé/r

Principal Planner
DATE: August 6, 2024
SUBJECT:  Airport Master Plan

Staff is requesting the Planning and Zoning Board review and provide a recommendation on the
Airport Master Plan as the Local Planning Agency for the City of Vero Beach. Pages of the Master
Plan document airport layout plan (ALP) is attached for reference.

BACKGROUND

The City has contracted with Hanson Professional Services, Inc. to prepare a Master Plan update
for the airport. The following background information is provided in the Master Plan documents
prepared by Hanson.

This planning process and the resulting airport master plan is a tool to assist VRB in meeting its
mission. The most recent planning process for VRB was an airport layout plan (ALP) update
completed in 2016. That study was conducted shortly after the initiation of commercial service
with jet aircraft and focused on the development of commercial service facilities.

This airport master plan will provide strategic planning direction and focus for VRB, covering a
range of aeronautical and nonaeronautical uses, and assist in identifying long-term facility needs
over a 20-year planning period. Along with the airport master plan narrative report, an ALP
drawing set will be prepared to depict the preferred development.

The goal of this planning process is to provide a foundation for development at VRB to serve the
community’s aviation needs that, in turn, support economic development. Managing an airport is
a complex process. It includes providing a safe facility while meeting a range of regulations,
including aviation and environmental, managing multiple leases; providing value to the
community in alignment with community goals; supporting economic growth; and competing for
limited grant funds while managing within the airport budget. The airport master plan will consider
each of these goals to develop a flexible plan for achievable airport development in compliance
with FAA and FDOT design standards, policies, and grant assurances.

While the airport master plan will focus on VRB, the recommendations from the airport master
plan should also be incorporated into community planning. Information prepared as part of the
airport master plan will be used by the City of Vero Beach to update its comprehensive plan.
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The Airport Planning Advisory Committee and the Airport Commission held meetings to review
the Airport Master Plan documents. A public workshop was held on March 18, 2024.

ANALYSIS

The Planning and Zoning Board should consider the following objectives and policies in the City’s
Comprehensive Plan that relate to land use and airport operations:

Objective 15. Land Use Compatibility with Airport Operations

The City should regulate the use of lands in order to ensure that future uses are compatible with
Vero Beach Regional Airport operations in order to promote public health, safety, and general
welfare.

Policies:

15.1 The City Planning and Development Department should coordinate with the Vero Beach
Regional Airport and the airport master plan to review amendments to the Future Land Use
Map or Zoning Map that may be proposed within the airport noise impact zone as defined
in Chapter 68, Airport Zoning, of the Vero Beach Code.

15.2  The City Planning and Development Department should coordinate with the Vero Beach
Regional Airport by providing copies for review and comment of proposed development
permit applications, including change of uses that are located within the airport noise
impact zone as defined in Chapter 68, Airport Zoning, of the Vero Beach Code.

15.3  In accordance with Federal Aviation Administration advisories and Chapter 333, Florida
Statutes, Airport Zoning, the City shall prohibit proposed incompatible land uses,
activities, or construction within the airport runway protection zone as defined in Chapter
68, Airport Zoning, of the Vero Beach Code. Examples of incompatible land uses are uses
that could lead to the congregation of people, the attraction of birds, the emission of light,
glare, or smoke, or the construction of tall structures.

15.4 The City shall prohibit proposed residential uses and educational facilities, with the
exception of aviation school facilities, that are inside the 65 decibel Day-Night Average
Sound Level (DNL) noise contour, as adopted in the most recent Vero Beach Municipal
Airport FAR Part 150 Noise Study, in accordance with Federal Aviation Administration
guidance and Chapter 333, Florida Statutes, Airport Zoning.

15.5 The City shall prohibit proposed land uses such as sanitary landfills or other hazardous
wildlife attractants at either end of a runway within five (5) statute miles between the
farthest edge of the airport operations area and the hazardous wildlife attractant if the
attractant could cause wildlife movement into or across the approach or departure airspace,
in accordance with Federal Aviation Administration recommendations.

15.6  The City shall prohibit proposed construction of educational facilities of a public or private
school at either end of an airport runway within an area which extends five (5) miles in a
direct line along the centerline of the runway, and which has a width measuring one-half
the length of the runway.

15.7 The Vero Beach Regional Airport should continue to use and improve upon its noise
abatement approach and departure procedures as outlined in the most recent Part 150 Noise
Study, Noise Compatibility Plan.

15.8 The City shall require prior to substantial improvements or new residential construction in
the airport noise impact zone, as defined in Chapter 68, Airport Zoning, of the Vero Beach
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Code, that the property owner(s) shall either grant an avigation easement to the City of
Vero Beach or provide soundproofing sufficient to achieve an outdoor to indoor noise level
reduction of 25 decibels.

15.9 The City shall maintain its intergovernmental agreement with Indian River County to
concurrently develop, administer, and enforce updated airport protect zoning regulations
governing the use of land on, adjacent to, or in the immediate vicinity of the Vero Beach
Regional Airport in compliance with Chapter 333, Florida Statutes.

It is the staff’s finding that implementation of the proposed Master Plan improvements and
potential land use development options will require future amendments to the Comprehensive
Plan, in particular land use map amendments in the areas located in the north and west of the
airport property that are designated CV, Conservation.

Attachment
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REEERNCES: MAGNETIC DECLINATION (FEBRUARY 2024) mm
= ey 30T = OBSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION SURFACES 7.28° W £0.34", CHANGING 0,08° W PER YEAR @
cCFv. PART 77 AIRPORT AIRSPACE OBSTRUCTION DATA TABLE FEDERAL AVIATION REGULATIONS PART 77 k@w&%mﬁ:%’ﬁm?ﬁ@ma i [Pt ARG
OBJECT OBJECT OBJECT ._.":. m“(-) oR SURFACE PROPOSED ——J‘WW% ?sw:::z CONTROL IS REFERENCED TO THE NORTH Hanson Professional Services Inc.
numesr | pescripTion |S-EVA (MsL) | PENETRATION +) SPFaRtoN oM ITEm VIBUAL RUMWAY RUNWAY i B SUMESIGAN VEKTCALRATLEN 06 T Un. 6230 University Parkway, Suite 202
(Mst) A 2 po RUNWAY (PIR) 3, ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE IN MEAN SEA LEVEL" (MSL) Sarasota, FL 34240
50395 POLE 7 59 8 71 TRANSITIONAL|  LIGHTMARK o TR SR L2 L3 S IIED I THERMBEARD AR NG ITERCED FOR Phone: (341) 342-6321
80403 POLE 7 72 o 71 TRANSITIONAL LIGHTMARK ” | APPROACH SURFACE WIDTH AT INNER END i.___llﬂi_ iy 4. OBSTRUCTION SURVEY COMPLETED BY NV5 GEOSPATIAL
80411 POLE [ a2 0 7.1 TRANSITIONAL NO ACTION ] RADIUS OF HORZONTAL SURFACE 5600 ] 5000 1 5000 ] 10000 | 10.000 10,000 DATED MAY 2023. Offices Nationwide
0435 FOLE ] 2] 5 71 TRANSTIONAL| MO ACTION visuaL approAcH [NON -PRESSIONINSTRUMENT| - precision GENERAL NOTES: www.hanson-inc.com
80451 TREE % 95 0 71 TRANSITONAL| __TRIWREHOVE INSTRUMENT 1. ALP PREPARED USING DESIGN CRITERIA FROM FAA
- A B A < 5 APPROACH ADVISORY CIRCULAR 150/5300-13B, "AIRPORT DESIGN" AND
s e = = , T PO | LW € | APPROACH SURFACE WIDTH AT END 7250 | 1500 | 2000 | 3500 | 4000 | 16000 | FARPARTTT SOBECTS AFFECTING NAVIGABLE ARSPACE
o POLE L L 3 T IRANSIHONAL]  LIGHUMARK b APPROACH SURFACE LENGTH | 5,000 | 5,000 | 5,000 | 10.000 | 10000 ~ 2. REFER TO SHEETS 7 AND 8 FOR ADDITIONAL PART 77
80954 POLE 55 55 0 7 1 TRANSITIONAL NO ACTION E APPROACH SLOPE 2001 | 2001 | 2001 | 34:01:00 | 34:01:00 : mfﬂmﬁ :‘-E'R;A:FES Dﬂsmucmggl}m -
il FRE = % 9 1 TN ROACHOR A~ UTILITY RUNWAYS D- VISIBILITY MINIMUMS AS LOW AS 3/4 MILE SET, THE PART 77 IMAGINARY AIRSPACE SURFACES
80078 POLE &¢ 68 1 71 TRANSMONAL]  LIGHTMARK B - RUNWAYS LARGER THAN UTILITY * - PRECISION INSTRUMENT APPROACH SLOPE IS 50:1 FOR T A T T
§1170 |CONTROL TOWER] 120 100 2 71 TRANSITIONAL LIGH TMARK C-VISBILITY MINMUMS GREATER THAN /4 MLE INNER 10,000 FEETAND 40:1 FOR AN ADDITIONAL 40,000 ELECTRICAL FILES PROVIDED TO THE AIRPORT INCLUDE ALL .
53053 TREE o 76 7 71 TRANSITONAL| _ TRINREMOVE Sreiidialas Al ol ol i 0’1000 2000’ 4000’ “
53061 TREE % 73 10 71 TRAISITIONAL| _ TRIVAEROVE o Aoy b B e L AR R PR [ —_ ] [ | VERO BEACH
83977 TREE &7 64 24 7.1 TRANSITIONAL| TRINVREMOVE 77 IMAGINARY AIRSPACE SURFACES BY 10 FEET OR MORE HALF SIZE SCALE: 1"= 4000’ §. "’
63065 TREE 7 7a 3 71 TRANSITONAL| _ TRINVRENOVE AR SHONN BUTE RSNV, FULL SIZE SCALE: 1"= 2000’
- 4. REFER TO SHEETS 16 THROUGH 21 FOR OBJECTS WITHIN
85745 TREE 2 58 1 7.1 TRANSITONAL|  TRIM/REMOVE THE INNER PORTION OF THE APPROACH SURFACE.
8017 | POWERPOLE 100 100 0 71 TRANSITONAL NO ACTION WRO;%SS;S&"%RA&%WRT
E7613 TREE 5 56 o 71 TRANSIONAL| __ TRINVREMOVE VERO BEAGH, FL. 32060
87717 TREE 70 58 12 7.1 TRANSITONAL|  TRIM/REMOVE PHONE (772) 878-4830
57725 TREE 5 53 o 7 1 TRANSITONAL|  TRINVREMOVE
58240 TREE &7 6 z 71 TRANSIMONAL| _ TRWVREMOVE
88704 TREE 74 7a 0 71 TRANSMONAL|  TRINREMOVE
s0420 POLE o 04 0 71 TRANSIONAL|] 10 ACTION
91458 TREE 81 77 4 71 TRANSITONAL| __ TRIWREMOVE
ota7d TREE 73 70 2 71 TRANSITONAL| __ TRINVREMOVE
91498 TREE 70 67 3 71 TRANSITONAL|  TRINVREMOVE
91508 TREE 73 75 o 71 TRANSIONAL]  TRINVREMOVE
92004 POLE &7 86 1 71 TRANSITONAL| _ LIGHTAWARK
01023 POLE 69 59 0 7.1 TRANSIONAL| MO ACTION
04161 POLE 73 73 0 7 1 TRANSITONAL| MO ACTION
04535 POLE & 68 0 7 1 TRANSITIONAL| ___HO ACTION
95472 POLE 78 78 0 71 TRANSITONAL| ___ NO ACTION
05524 TREE 73 66 ¥ 7 1 TRANSITIONAL TRINREMOVE
05532 TREE &7 3 5 71 TRANSIIONAL|  TRIVREMOVE
95560 TREE 72 54 e 71 TRANSITONAL|  TRINVREMOVE
95505 TREE 81 50 18 71 TRANSITONAL|  TRINREMOVE Y/ ke . RE/
07240 TREE 105 5 20 71 TRANSITONAL|  TRINVREMOVE 4 / : o : R . TREE o % L ST
o756 REE @ & % 71 TRANSITIONAL] _ TRIWREMOVE o 3 * g R 5 [ : . _[FUTRUNWAY 22 END | : VERO BEACH
98430 TREE &7 65 [ 71 TRANSITONAL| __ TRINVREMOVE : : L S 5 : 4 / LAT. N27° 39' 44.33" | B0 R .
103282 REE = 0 ] 71 TRANSITONAL| _ TRIWAEMOVE 3 o j Bkl & , W/~ |LoNe. wea" 24' 58.55" . { REGIONAL AIRPORT
103314 TREE 52 50 1 71 TRAISITONAL] _ TRIMREMOVE & ; : FiEeid : & ot  |[EL:205'MSL . ) T B (VRB)
103788 TREE 81 79 2 71 TRANSITONAL| — TRINFREMOVE i 3 S 1 e : , R FUT RUNWAY 12L END A\ 9. 30
105050 POLE 5 59 0 71 TRANSITONAL NO ACTION 5 y (T ] SRRr : gal <3 £ 3 | < |LAT.N27°39'39.85" | NIy S %
111905 TREE B85 6 2 7 1 TRANSITORAL| TRINREMOVE i § y -_'*N ; e e ’ e 1o » = . A AIRPORT LAYOUT PLAN
11913 TREE &7 57 0 71 TRANSITONAL| __TRIWREMOVE g j : / ) : g DRAWINGS SET
111845 TREE 5 55 0 71 TRANSITONAL| __ TRINVREMOVE
112040 TREE 5 57 3 71 TRANSITONAL| _ TRIWREMOVE
112089 TREE ) 55 B 7.1 TRANSITONAL|  TRINVREMOVE
112113 TREE E 53 5 71 TRANSITONAL| _ TRIWAEMOVE 7
112120 TREE 79 67 1 71 TRANSTONAL| _ TRIWREMOVE 5
112497 TREE 70 52 B 71 TRANSITONAL| _ TRINVREWOVE | z
112505 TREE 71 64 6 7 1 TRANSITIONAL | TRIN/REMOVE [Ex & FUT RUMNAY 12R END ¥
112821 TREE 59 58 1 7 1 TRANSITONAL| __ TRINVREMOVE LAT. N27° 39" 26.2043" g
113221 TREE 50 50 9 7.1 TRANSITONAL|  TRINVREMOVE LONG.: W80" 25' 43.026" DATE REVISION BY
115038 TREE 7 0 3 71 TRANSITONAL| __ TRINVREMOVE EL. 732 MaL v DESCRIPTION
1160H TREE B 50 8 71 TRANSITONAL|  TRINVREMOVE £ T4 A -
116052 TREE 72 52 21 7.1 TRAISTONAL| _ TRINVREMOVE [20:1 VISUAL |
116080 TREE & 50 8 71 TRANSITONAL|] __ TRINVREMOVE APPROACH SURFACE (VIS-A) |
116066 TREE 71 53 18 7 1 TRANSITONAL] __TRINFREMOVE S T i
116076 TREE 5 5 0 7.1 TRANSITONAL] __ TRINVREMOVE L A
116084 TREE 53 16 71 TRANSITONAL| _ TRINVREMOVE
116002 TREE 71 57 4 71 TRANSITONAL| _ TRINVREMOVE
116100 TREE 70 55 15 7.1 TRANSITONAL| _ TRINVREMOVE
115350 TREE 51 51 0 71 TRANSITIONAL| _ TRINVREMOVE
116412 TREE 53 51 1 71 TRANSITONAL| _ TRINVREMOVE
116420 TREE 51 50 1 7.1 TRANSITONAL| __ TRINVREMIOVE
115484 TREE 52 50 2 7.1 TRANSITONAL| __ TRINVREMOVE B 1 APPRON CH/PIE?FI(’TAR rure B (it T sl { §
116658 TREE 53 52 1 7 1 TRANSITONAL| — TRIWREMOVE | SURFACE, TYP. EX & FUT RUNWAY 30L END (45 * ISSUE: AUGUST 2024
. T 2 = . et , = e = b T A i - | FrokcTNG: 20A0069WO1
115908 TREE 57 57 0 71 TRANSITIONAL| _ TRINREWOVE : - i 3 . 7 RsliNsv:A%;rEm ! A i CADFILE: 6-8 AIRSPACE.DWG
116840 TREE 50 70 0 7.1 TRANSMONAL| _ TRINVREMOVE - 341 NON-PRECISION |- DESIGN BY: JA
117084 TREE 70 66 4 71 TRANSITONAL|  TRIM/REMOVE e APPROACH SURFACE (NPI-D) e ol DRAWN BY: JA
117002 TREE &1 4 o 71 TRANSITONAL| __ TRIWRERMIOVE ' g REVIEWED BY: sz
117100 TREE 65 53 2 7.1 TRANSITONAL| _ TRIVVREMOVE
11708 TREE & 54 3 7.1 TRAHSIONAL| _ TRINVREMOVE
117155 TREE & 54 5 71 TRAISITONAL| _ TRINREMOVE SHEET TITLE
117168 TREE ) 54 5 71 TRANSIONAL| _ TRINVREMOVE
T2 TREE & 5 2 7.1 TRANSITONAL| _ TRINVREMOVE
117180 TREE 65 5 0 71 TRAUSITIONAL| __ TRINVREMOVE
117188 TREE 59 6 3 7.1 TRANSITIONAL| _ TRINVREMOVE
117196 TREE 6 56 0 7.1 TRANSITONAL] _ TRINVREMOVE
117220 TREE 65 54 0 7.1 TRANSITONAL| _ TRINVREMOVE PART 77 AIRPORT
17226 TREE & ] 1 71 TRANSITONAL| _ TRIWREMOVE AIRSPACE DRAWING
117235 TREE 57 62 5 71 TRANSITONAL| _ TRIMREMOVE
117244 TREE 64 61 3 71 TRANSITONAL| _ TRINVREMOVE
117252 TREE ] 52 2 71 TRANSITONAL| _ TRINREMOVE
117250 TREE 63 63 0 71 TRANSIONAL| __ TRIRVREMOVE
117266 TREE & 62 B 71 TRANSITIONAL| _ TRIWREMOVE
117276 TREE ] 64 0 71 TRANSITONAL| _ TRINVREMOVE 6
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3, ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE N "MEAN SEA LEVEL® (MSL) UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE (MULTHUSE) B P IMEATICE CERTER >
AND ARE NOT INTENDED FOR DESIGN PURPOSES. i~
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